LEE'S SUMMIT FIRE DEPARTMENT

FIRE HEADQUARTERS 207 SE DOUGLAS STREET LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI 64063-2372 (816) 969-1300 FAX (816) 969-1313 TDD (816) 969-7407

PLAN REVIEW CONDITIONS

January 27, 2012

A L HUBER INC 10770 EL MONTE OVERLAND PARK, KS 66211 CITY WIDE HEATING & COOLING INC 2824 ROE LANE KANSAS CITY, KS 66103 RF FISHER ELECTRIC COMPANY LLC 1707 W 39TH AVE KANSAS CITY, KS 66103 CENTRAL PLUMBING HTG & A/C INC 13707 WYANDOTTE KANSAS CITY, MO 64145 CATHOLIC DIOCESE OF KC-ST JOE 130 NE MURRAY RD LEES SUMMIT, MO 64081

Permit No:PRCOM20115556Project Title:OUR LADY OF THE PRESENTATIONProject Address:130 NW MURRAY RD, LEES SUMMIT, MO 64081Parcel Number:6213001080000000Location:PRESENTATION PARISH LOT 1Type of Work:ALTERATION COMMERCIALOccupancy Group:ASSEMBLY FOR WORSHIP, RECREATION OR AMUSEMENTDescription:INTERIOR REMODEL

The following is a list of requirements from the City of Lee's Summit that have not been satisfactorily addressed in the plans and specifications. Please contact the appropriate department regarding clarification of comments.

Codes Administration (816) 969-1200

Fire Department (816) 969-1300

Approved

Fire Plan Review

Reviewed By: Brian Austerman

1. 2006 IFC 907.1.1- Construction documents. Construction documents for fire alarm systems shall be submitted for review and approval prior to system installation. Construction documents shall include, but not be limited to, all of the following: 1. A floor plan which indicates the use of all rooms. 2. Locations of alarm-initiating and notification appliances. 3. Alarm control and trouble signaling equipment. 4. Annunciation. 5. Power connection. 6. Battery calculations. 7. Conductor type and sizes. 8. Voltage drop calculations. 9. Manufacturers, model numbers and listing information for equipment, devices and materials. 10. Details of ceiling height and construction. 11. The interface of fire safety control functions.

Action required: Provide shop drawings for allarm system alteration.

ADDRESSED IN RESUBMITTAL

2. 2006 IFC 901.5- Installation acceptance testing. Fire detection and alarm systems, fire-extinguishing systems, fire hydrant systems, fire standpipe systems, fire pump systems, private fire service mains and all other fire protection systems and appurtenances thereto shall be subject to acceptance tests as contained in the installation standards and as approved by the fire code official. The fire code official shall be notified before any required acceptance testing. The fire code official shall be notified 48 hours before any required acceptance test.

3. 2006 IFC 1004.3- Posting of occupant load. Every room or space that is an assembly occupancy shall have the occupant load of the room or space posted in a conspicuous place, near the main exit or exit access doorway from the room or space. Posted signs shall be of an approved legible permanent design and shall be maintained by the owner or authorized agent.

Action required: The occupant load(s) shall be posted in all assembly areas. The occupant loads in the Mulligan Rooms shall be posted by use i.e. Tables and chairs (15sqft/person), classroom (20sqft/person), or non-fixed seating (7sqft/person). It shall also be posted that non-fixed seating may only be utilized with the partitions open.

ADDRESSED IN RESUBMITTAL

4. 1008.1.2 Door swing.

Egress doors shall be side-hinged swinging.

Exceptions:

- 1. Private garages, office areas, factory and storage areas with an occupant load of 10 or less.
- 2. Group I-3 occupancies used as a place of detention.
- 3. Critical or intensive care patient rooms within suites of health care facilities.
- 4. Doors within or serving a single dwelling unit in Groups R-2 and R-3.
- 5. In other than Group H occupancies, revolving doors complying with Section 1008.1.3.1.
- 6. In other than Group H occupancies, horizontal sliding doors complying with Section 1008.1.3.3

are permitted in a means of egress.

7. Power-operated doors in accordance with Section 1008.1.3.2.

8. Doors serving a bathroom within an individual sleeping unit in Group R-1.

Doors shall swing in the direction of egress travel where serving an occupant load of 50 or more persons or a Group H occupancy.

The opening force for interior side-swinging doors without closers shall not exceed a 5-pound (22 N) force. For other side-swinging, sliding and folding doors, the door latch shall release when subjected to a 15-pound (67 N) force. The door shall be set in motion when subjected to a 30-pound (133 N) force. The door shall swing to a full-open position when subjected to a 15-pound (67 N) force. Forces shall be applied to the latch side.

Action required: Doors 116 and 117 shall swing in the direction of travel. The door portion of the operable wall system shall swing in the direction of travel, out of the sanctuary.

ADDRESSED IN RESUB, WITH THE ADDITION OF THE 3 MARKED EXITS THIS RESPONSE IS SATISFACTORY

5. 703.2.3 Door operation.

Swinging fire doors shall close from the full-open position and latch automatically. The door closer shall exert enough force to close and latch the door from any partially open position.

Action required: Doors 116 and 117 shall be latching.

ADDRESSED IN RESUB

6. Indicate where the west door from room 121 (Mulligan B) goes to.

ADDRESSED IN RESUBMITTAL. A SITE VISIT WAS MADE AND EGRESS IS SATISFACTORY

7. IFC 1011.1 Where required.

Exits and exit access doors shall be marked by an approved exit sign readily visible from any direction of egress travel. Access to exits shall be marked by readily visible exit signs in cases where the exit or the path of egress travel is not immediately visible to the occupants. Exit sign placement shall be such that no point in a corridor is more than 100 feet (30 480 mm) or the listed viewing distance for the sign, whichever is less, from the nearest visible exit sign.

Action required: Provide exit signage from the Mulligan Room(s), and above the center door of the sanctuary operable wall system.

ADDRESSED IN RESUBMITTAL

8. 2006 IFC 906.2 - General requirements. Portable fire extinguishers shall be selected, installed and maintained in accordance with this section and NFPA 10.

Action required: Provide a fire extinguisher near the altar.

ADDRESSED IN RESUBMITTAL

9. All duct detection shall be connected to the building fire alarm system.

ADDRESSED IN RESUBMITTAL

10. 1006.3 Illumination emergency power.

The power supply for means of egress illumination shall normally be provided by the premises' electrical supply.

In the event of power supply failure, an emergency electrical system shall automatically illuminate the following areas:

1. Aisles and unenclosed egress stairways in rooms and spaces that require two or more means of egress.

2. Corridors, exit enclosures and exit passageways in buildings required to have two or more exits.

3. Exterior egress components at other than the level of exit discharge until exit discharge is accomplished for buildings required to have two or more exits.

4. Interior exit discharge elements, as permitted in Section 1024.1, in buildings required to have two or more exits.

5. Exterior landings, as required by Section 1008.1.5, for exit discharge doorways in buildings required to have two or more exits.

The emergency power system shall provide power for a duration of not less than 90 minutes and shall consist of storage batteries, unit equipment or an on-site generator. The installation of the emergency power system shall be in accordance with Section 2702 of the International Building Code.

Action required. Provide additional emergency lighting to the front of the sanctuary.

ADDRESSED IN RESUBMITTAL

Building Plan Review	Reviewed By: Michael Weisenborn	Approved
-----------------------------	----------------------------------------	----------

2. 2006 IBC 1108.2.6 - Assistive listening systems. Each assembly area where audible communications are integral to the use of the space shall have an assistive listening system.

Action required - Provide additional information.

3. 2006 IBC 1006.3 - Illumination emergency power. The power supply for means of egress illumination shall normally be provided by the premises electrical supply. In the event of power supply failure, an emergency electrical system shall automatically illuminate the following areas. 1. Aisles and unenclosed egress stairways in rooms and spaces that require two or more means of egress. 2. Corridors, exit enclosures and exit passageways in building required to have two or more exits. 3. Exterior egress components at other than the level of exit discharge until exit discharge is accomplished for buildings required to have two or more exits. 4. Interior exit discharge elements, as permitted in Section 1024.1, in buildings required to have two or more exits. 5. Exterior landings, as required by Section 1008.1.5, for exit discharge doorways in building required to have two or more exits. The emergency power system shall provide power for a duration of not less than 90 minutes and shall consist of storage batteries, unit equipment or an on-site generator. The installation of the emergency power system shall be in accordance with Section 2702.

Action required - I am unable to locate the emergency lighting in the Nave. Please provide additional information.

The approval of plans and specifications does not permit the violation of any section of the Building Codes or other City Ordinances or State Law.

The review conducted by the City of Lee's Summit Codes Administration Department shall not be construed as a structural review of the project.